
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

4 December 2019 
Committee Room 2 - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Nic Dodin 
Jan Sargent 
Denis O'Flynn 
Christine Smith (Chairman) 
 

Ciaran White 
Linda Van den Hende 
Michael White (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Luke Phimister 01708 434619 
luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 4 December 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance. 
  
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 4 December 2019 

 
 

 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 Terms of Reference  
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Personalised services agenda 

 Adult Social Care 

 Diversity 

 Social inclusion 

 Councillor Call for Action 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 4 December 2019 

 
 

 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 4 December 2019 

 
 

 

 
AGENDA ITEMS 

 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
NOTE:  Although mobile phones are an essential part of many people’s lives, their 
use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone attending is asked 
therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off 
completely. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

3rd September 2019 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 

6 ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 21 - 30) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 

7 SOCIAL ISOLATION AND SUPPORTING RESIDENTS (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

8 ENTER & VIEW VISIT TO A&E RECEPTION/PELC (Pages 39 - 56) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

3 September 2019 (7.00  - 9.10 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nic Dodin, Jan Sargent, Denis O'Flynn, Christine Smith (Chairman), 
Ciaran White and Linda Van den Hende 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael White 
 
 
 
5 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1  
 
The proportion of service users had just missed its target although the 
overall number of people receiving direct payments had still increased. The 
rate of permanent admission to nursing and residential homes remained 
within target.  
 
There were low numbers of admission to homes overall meaning that 
people were able to be cared for at home or in the community for longer 
periods. Work was also in progress with the Hospitals Trust to discharge 
more people back to their homes rather than into care homes etc. All cases 
were reviewed annually but new cases were visited more frequently – 
usually around every six weeks. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the quarter 1 performance report. 
 
 
 

7 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT  
 
A director of Healthwatch Havering presented the organisation’s annual 
report for 2018/19. Healthwatch currently had approximately 15 volunteers 
with more volunteers going through training. More than 600 service users, 
carers and relatives had shared their views on health and social care 
services with Healthwatch throughout the year. Some 25 enter and view 
reports had been completed covering hospitals, GPs and nursing & 
residential homes. This was particularly important given the large number of 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 3 September 2019 

 

 

 

care homes within Havering. All enter and view reports were published on 
the Healthwatch Havering website. 
 
It was agreed that the Healthwatch Havering report on the enter & view visit 
to the reception and triage areas of A & E at Queen’s Hospital should be 
brought to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee.  
 
The Healthwatch Havering report into Vision Services had been published in 
June 2018 and the Hospitals’ Trust had acknowledged the shortcomings in 
these services that had been identified by the report. Healthwatch 
recommendations in these areas had also been implemented in other areas 
of London. This had included the computerisation of the eye care records 
system at the Hospitals’ Trust (BHRUT) in order to ensure details of new 
patients with vision difficulties were passed on to social care. BHRUT had 
also agreed to the reintroduction on an eye clinic liaison officer to be based 
at Queen’s.  
 
Healthwatch felt that the optical unit at Queen’s was not big enough and this 
made it impractical to accept help from the Sight Action Group. It was hoped 
this could be revisited if the unit was to be expanded in the future. 
 
Healthwatch Havering was funded principally by monies from the council’s 
adult social care budget and the level of this had been unchanged since 
2013. Small amounts of additional income were derived from e.g. work 
commissioned by the Clinical Commissioning Group. The existing 
Healthwatch contract ran until 2024 and volunteers were involved in all 
levels of the management of the organisation.  
 
Any safeguarding concerns arising from enter and view visits to care homes 
were raised with the Council’s social care teams. Healthwatch work would 
now be focussed on premises with a good or outstanding Care Quality 
Commission rating which was now several years old.  
 
A Member would give the Healthwatch director details of recent problems 
he had witnessed at A & E at Queen’s including patients on occasion being 
seen in the waiting area, rather than in cubicles. It was acknowledged that A 
& E staff were now more aware of the red card system used to give 
treatment priority to chemotherapy patients. 
 
Healthwatch recommendations were monitored via action plans in the case 
of Council or NHS premises or by follow up visits to care homes etc. 
Healthwatch had only a limited social media presence due to a lack of 
personnel to maintain this.  
   
Officers reiterated that concerns on any social care issues should be raised 
with the appropriate social care officers in order that responses or 
reassurance could be given.  
 

Page 2



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 3 September 2019 

 

 

 

Healthwatch chose which premises to visit based in part on Care Quality 
Commission reports and sometimes on proposed services changes e.g. 
work on cancer services.  
 
It was agreed that the Council’s communications department should be 
asked to give publicity to Healthwatch’s work via Living in Havering 
magazine. A Member raised the issue of access to emergency dental 
services and it was suggested that these were available from the Royal 
London Hospital. Social care may be able to assist with an Oyster card etc if 
the person was in financial difficulties.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the annual report and confirmed its 
recommendation that publicity be given to Healthwatch Havering via Living 
in Havering magazine.  
 
 

8 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS TOPIC GROUP  
 
Social care officers explained that adult safeguarding was defined as people 
and organisations working together to prevent abuse or neglect. This was 
made a statutory responsibility of Local Authorities under the Care Act 2014 
and this had led to the formation of a Safeguarding Adults Board. It was 
agreed that the annual report of the Safeguarding Adults Board should be 
brought to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee.   
 
The focus was on the prevention of incidents and minimisation of risks such 
as homelessness or county lines exploitation. Individuals were able to refer 
themselves to social care and visits to vulnerable people were undertaken 
where necessary. It was noted however that social care officers did not 
have any right of entry to properties. The largest proportion of safeguarding 
referrals to social care came from the Police.   
 
Annual numbers of safeguarding referrals to social care had increased from 
293 to 890 in the last six years. This was partly due to better reporting and 
also due to the threshold for a section 42 investigation now being lower. The 
most common type of abuse reported was neglect or acts of omission which 
were usually seen in care or nursing homes.  
 
The service aimed to deliver positive outcomes for people from 
safeguarding and to empower people to be in control. It was aimed to give 
people information or advocacy where required in order that informed 
decisions could be made. There was a very high number of safeguarding 
cases and a number of factors were considered in how cases were dealt 
with including family issues, safeguarding of carers and risks to staff. Work 
was also undertaken in conjunction with Healthwatch and the voluntary 
sector.   
 
The thresholds for Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS) had now 
changed and this had resulted in more referrals – some 1,607 per year in 
Havering. This also reflected the large elderly population in Havering. The 

Page 3



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 3 September 2019 

 

 

 

Liberty Protection Safeguards were due to take over from DOLS in October 
2020. These would start from 16 years of age rather than 18 and be more 
longer lasting than DOLS. The Council would not be receiving any extra 
funding to implement these.  
 
It was accepted that Police resources were stretched but local Police 
Community Support Officers had been effective in deterring some instances 
of anti-social behaviour. 
 
The Sub-Committee AGREED: 
 

1. That the annual report of the Adult Safeguarding Board should be 
brought to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

2. That Councillors Smith, Sargent, Van den Hende and White should 
form the Safeguarding Adults topic group.  

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

     INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 4th December 2019  

 
Subject Heading: 
 

Quarter 2 performance report 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Graham Oakley, Senior Performance and 
Business Intelligence Analyst -  01708 
433705, graham.oakley@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out Quarter 2 performance 
relevant to the remit of the Individuals 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report.  However adverse 
performance against some performance 
indicators may have financial implications 
for the Council.   
 
All service directorates are required to 
achieve their performance targets within 
approved budgets.  The Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT) is actively 
monitoring and managing resources to 
remain within budgets, although several 
service areas continue to experience 
financial pressure from demand led 
services. 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering       [X] 
Places making Havering         [] 
Opportunities making Havering        [] 
Connections making Havering       []      
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:graham.oakley@havering.gov.uk


Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 4th December 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 
This report supplements the presentation attached as Appendix 1, which sets out the 
Council’s performance against indicators within the remit of the Individuals Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committee for Quarter 2 (July 2019 – September 2019). 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 

 
 
That the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee notes the contents of 
the report and presentation and makes any recommendations as appropriate. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. For the 2019/20 financial year, the Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee has chosen to continue monitoring the same two indicators that 
were received in 2018/19, supplemented by regular updates on the results 
of the Homecare Outcomes Survey. This report and the attached 
presentation provide an overview of the Council’s performance against the 
two indicators selected. The presentation highlights areas of strong 
performance and potential areas for improvement. 

 
 
2. Tolerances around targets have been agreed for 2019/20 performance 

reporting.  Performance against each performance indicator has therefore 
been classified as follows: 

 

 Red = outside of the quarterly target and outside of the agreed target 
tolerance, or ‘off track’ 

 Amber = outside of the quarterly target, but within the agreed target 
tolerance 

 Green = on or better than the quarterly target, or ‘on track’  
 
3. Where performance is rated as ‘Red’, ‘Corrective Action’ is included in the 

report. This highlights what action the Council will take to improve 
performance. 

 
 
4. Also included in the report are Direction of Travel (DoT) columns, which 

compare: 
 

 Short-term performance – with the previous quarter (Quarter 1 2019/20) 
 

Page 6



Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 4th December 2019 

 
 
 

 

 Long-term performance – with the same time the previous year (Quarter 2 
2018/19) 

 
5. A green arrow () means performance is better and a red arrow () means 

performance is worse. An amber arrow () means that performance has 
remained the same. It should be noted that reporting for the rate of 
permanent admissions to residential and nursing care homes is cumulative 
and therefore the Direction of Travel is based on the distance from target for 
the relevant quarters. 

 
 
6. Both performance indicators selected by the sub-committee have been 

included in the Quarter 2 2019/20 report and assigned a RAG status. 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Of the two indicators: 
 
 1 (50%) has a status of Green (on track) and 1 (50%) has a status of 
Amber (within target tolerance). 
  
 
There has been sustained performance when compared with Quarter 2 of 
2018/19 and with Q1 of 2019/20 where one indicator was rated Green and 
one Amber. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Q2 Indicators Summary

AMBER

GREEN

Page 7



Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 4th December 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
  IMPLICATIONS A
[...]
 and 
gender reassignment.  
 
The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement and 
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the 

Page 8



Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 4th December 2019 

 
 
 

 

Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all 
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants.  

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 

Appendix 1: Quarter 2 Individuals Performance Presentation 2019/20 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 11



Quarter 2 Performance Report 2019/20

Individuals O&S Sub-Committee

4th December 2019

P
age 12



About the Individuals O&S Committee Performance Report

• Overview of the Council’s performance against the indicators selected by the 

Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee

• The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green), within 

target tolerance (Amber) and not so well (Red). 

• Where the RAG rating is ‘Red’, ‘Corrective Action’ is included in the 

presentation. This highlights what action the Council will take to improve 

performance. 

P
age 13



OVERVIEW OF INDIVIDUALS INDICATORS 

• 2 Performance Indicators are reported to the Individuals Overview & Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee. 

• Q2 performance figures are available for both indicators. 

Of the two indicators:

1 (50%) has a status of Green (on track) and 1 (50%) has a status of Amber (within 

target tolerance)

Q2 Indicators Summary

AMBER

GREEN

P
age 14



Quarter 2 Performance

Indicator and Description Value Tolerance
2018/19 

Outturn

2019/20 Annual 

Target

2019/20 Q2 

Target
2019/19 Q2 Performance

% of service users receiving direct payments
Bigger is 

better
5% 36.2% 36.5% 36.5%

AMBER                                     

35.9% � 36.2% � 34.9%

Rate of permanent admissions to residential 

and nursing care homes per 100,000 

population (aged 65+)

Smaller is 

better
5% 601.1 600 295

GREEN                                          

282.8 � 142.6 � 293

Short Term DOT 

against Q1 2019/20

Long Term DOT against 

Q2 2018/19

P
age 15



Positive Performance

• Better than target (where lower is better) for the rate of 

permanent admissions for service users aged 65+ into 

nursing or residential care.  

• More Service Users receiving Direct Payments – increased 

from 679 in September 2018 to 704 in September 2019.

P
age 16



8 1
3 2
0

3 6

1
3
6

1
9
7

2
7
9

5
9

1
3
1

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

2018/19

(Q2)

2018/19

(Q3)

2018/19

(Q4)

2019/20

(Q1)

2019/20

(Q2)

DP 09: Permanent admissions to residential 

and nursing care homes

Aged 18-64 Aged 65+

ADULT SOCIAL CARE

By the end of Q2, there had been 6 adults aged 18-64 in council-

supported permanent admissions to residential and nursing care, 

this is 2 less than  in 2018/19. when there was 8.  There have been 

131 adults aged over 65 in council-supported permanent 

admissions,  whereas for the same period  in 2018/19 there had 

been 136.

P
age 17



1
,8
6
2

1
,8
6
5

1
,8
4
3

1
8
6
5

1
8
8
6

6
7
9

6
7
8

6
8
7

6
9
4

7
0
4

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

2,000

2018/19

(Q2)

2018/19

(Q3)

2018/19

(Q4)

2019/20

(Q1)

2019/20

(Q2)

DP 10: Self Directed Support and

Direct Payments as a Proportion

Self-directed support Direct Payments as a proportion

ADULT SOCIAL CARE

At the end of Q2, there were 1,886  service users receiving self 

directed support, compared to 1862 at the same stage last year  

There was  an increase in the take-up of direct payments from 

September 2018 compared to September 2019 (679 in September 

2018) compared to 704 in September 2019).   

P
age 18



Any questions?

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB – 
COMMITTEE -  4 DECEMBER 2019 
 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Adult Social Care Complaints Action Plan 
Update  

SLT Lead: 
 

Barbara Nicholls 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Veronica Webb, 01708 432589 
Veronica.webb@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

An annual report is required as part of the 
remit of ‘The Local Authority Social 
Services & NHS Complaints (England) 
Regulations 2009 and Health and Social 
Care (Community Health and Standards) 
Act 2003. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications as this 
report is for information purposes and is 
required as part of the statutory 
complaints regulations 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

1. Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee Members requested an update 
on the action plan as outlined in the Adult Social Care Annual Complaints 
report 2018-19, which is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
2. This report provides an update on the action plan. 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 4 December 2019 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

3. That Members note the actions already taken and those to be implemented 
that inform service improvements. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

4. Financial  
 

4.1 Financial information for service users and families are being provided via 
a financial checklist, which is signed by service user or family member.  A 
financial charging case note was implemented, although monitoring has 
not been as robust as when first introdu
[...]
its and speaking to providers about the change. 
Meetings are being led by the Programme Manager for Prevention with the 
Quality Team with all homecare agencies on Adult Social Care’s 
framework, which should be concluded by the end of December. 

 
8. Communication 

 
8.1 Managers are reminding staff within team and 1:1 meetings to ensure that  

Communication is clear around case closures, and that where financial 
implications may occur staff ensure that this is actioned appropriately and 
promptly within the new Liquid Logic system.  It should be noted that there 
are some adjustments and changes still required to  the system as this 
beds in and staff become familiar with the new processes.    
 

9. Actions yet to be reviewed  
 

9.1 The Better Living Model has been in place since February 2018 and will be 
relaunched in February 2020, with a full policy and procedure review 
underway to support the relaunch.  
 

Page 24



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 4 December 2019 
 
 

 

9.2 There has been a further review of the Non-Residential Charging Policy 
following consultations regarding minimum charging and charging for 
Brokerage with the aim of this being implemented by December 2019.  

 
9.3 Monitoring and authorisation of assessments will be reviewed in March 

2021, following the new care management system, Liquid Logic going live in 
August 2019. 
 

9.4 Review of respite arrangements via direct payments is to be reviewed in 
April 2020. 
 

9.5 A project to review top up arrangements is due to be completed by April 
2020 and reviewed in September 2020. 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
There are no apparent legal implications in noting the progress in implementing the 
Action Plan.  
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
There are no direct HR implications arising from the recommendations 
[...]
Sub-Committee, 04 December 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report outlines what social isolation and loneliness are, and the range of ways 
in which the Council supports residents who are socially isolated. The report 
outlines how this support will continue to be developed. This report is for 
information only. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The committee reads and notes the contents of the report.  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Background 

Social isolation and loneliness are two different phenomena that can occur during 

any stage of the life course. The former is an objective method to calculate the 

number of social interactions someone has. The latter refers to perceived isolation, 

which is a more serious health risk.  

It has been proven that loneliness can be a physical as well as a mental health 

risk. Singer (2018)1 states “There is strong evidence that loneliness is associated 

with poor health and higher rates of mortality. There is also evidence that social 

isolation even without subjective loneliness increases risk. The effect of social 

isolation on health appears to be of a similar magnitude to other risks to health, 

such as high blood pressure, smoking and obesity.” 

Age and disability are both linked to the experience of social isolation. Physical and 

sensory disabilities go hand in hand with social isolation as declining mobility and 

impaired vision limit social contact outside the home (Marmot, 2010)2. A large 

amount of research has been carried out into social isolation in older people (e.g. 

Cornwell and Waite, 2009)3. The most common reasons for perceived isolation 

                                            
1 Singer, C. (2018). Health Effects of Social Isolation and Loneliness. Journal of Aging Life Care, [online] 1. Available at: 
https://www.aginglifecarejournal.org/health-effects-of-social-isolation-and-loneliness/ [Accessed 8 Nov. 2019]. 
 
2 Marmot (2010). SOCIAL ISOLATION AND PHYSICAL AND SENSORY IMPAIRMENT. [onlin
[...]
 to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010;  
(ii) The need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share 
protected characteristics and those who do not, and;  
(iii) Foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics and 
those who do not.  
 
Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are age, sex, race, disability, sexual orientation, 
marriage and civil partnerships, religion or belief, pregnancy and maternity and 
gender reassignment.  
 
The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement and 
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the 
Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all 
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants.  
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

    INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 4 DECEMBER 2019  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Healthwatch Havering – Visits to PELC 
and A & E   
 

  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Luke Phimister, Democratic Services 
Officer, London Borough of Havering 

Policy context: 
 
 

Healthwatch will give details of recent 
visits undertaken by the organisation. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting information 
itself. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report gives details of recent enter and view visits undertaken by Healthwatch 
Havering to local emergency care facilities.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 
That the Committee notes the information presented and takes any action it 
considers appropriate. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The attached report from Healthwatch Havering gives details of recent visits it has 
undertaken using its ‘enter and view’ powers to the A & E department at Queen’s 
Hospital including the assessment and treatment facilities managed by the 
Partnership of East London Cooper
[...]
 and acts with a view to ensure that Healthwatch Havering represents and 

promotes community involvement in the commissioning, provision and scrutiny of health 

and social services.  

Interested? Want to know more? 

 Call us on 01708 303 300 

 
email enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk 

 

Find us on Twitter at @HWHavering  
 

 

Page 54



 

 
 

 

 

 

Healthwatch Havering is the operating name of 
Havering Healthwatch C.I.C. 

A community interest company limited by guarantee 
Registered in England and Wales 

No. 08416383 
 

Registered Office: 
Queen’s Court, 9-17 Eastern Road, Romford RM1 3NH 

Telephone: 01708 303300 

 Call us on 01708 303 300 

 
email enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk 

 
Find us on Twitter at @HWHavering 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	Individuals OSC Presentation Q2

	6 ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS ACTION PLAN UPDATE
	Appendix 1 - Complaints Action Plan

	7 SOCIAL ISOLATION AND SUPPORTING RESIDENTS
	8 ENTER & VIEW VISIT TO A&E RECEPTION/PELC
	Full report PELC at Queens AE final (second visit)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

4 December 2019 (7.05  - 8.30 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nic Dodin, Jan Sargent, Denis O'Flynn, Christine Smith (Chairman), 
Ciaran White, Linda Van den Hende and Dilip Patel (In place of Michael White) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael White 
 
 
 
9 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

10 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The report presented to the Sub-Committee set out the Council’s 
performance against indictors for Quarter 2. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that percentage of service users receiving direct 
payments is at 35.9% which is below the target of 36.5% but was still within 
the 5% tolerance.  
 
The Sub-Committee also noted that the Council is performing above the 
target for the rate of permanent admission to residential and nursing care 
homes aged 65+. Members were advised that payment for an individual’s 
space at a care home does not stop if that individual is admitted into 
hospital, unless that individual will no longer return to that care home. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report and appendix. 
 

11 ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The report before the Sub-Committee gives an update on the action plan as 
outlined in the Adult Social Care Annual Complaints report 2018-19. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee noted that the majority of complaints were 
with regards to money as residents did not feel they had received the 
correct or complete information. Members noted that the updated charging 
policy information would be sent out in the packs that are delivered to 
residents and financial advisors.  
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 4 December 2019 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee noted that weekly meetings would be held for staff to 
analyse what cases have gone through and what cases are outstanding and 
the providers’ forums are regularly attended. 
 
The Sub-Committee also noted that the standard of practise has increased 
and the service aims to recruit and maintain more staff. Members noted that 
the service would be more resident focused rather than target focused. It 
was also noted by the Sub-Committee that the Better Living Model will be 
relaunched in February 2020. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report and appendix. 
 

12 SOCIAL ISOLATION AND SUPPORTING RESIDENTS  
 
The report presented before the Sub-Committee outlined how support for 
social isolation and loneliness will be developed. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee noted that social isolation is more prevalent 
in the elder population and the effects of social isolation and/or loneliness 
can be a reduced life expectancy and the need for more health and social 
care earlier in the individual’s life. Members noted that the Council wants to 
support non-paid carers (i.e. family and friends) and to try and develop peer 
support networks for carers. The Council also wants more support for 
individuals who live alone that have low-level learning disabilities. The Sub-
Committee noted future developments such as Local Area Coordinators, 
autism strategy and community coordinators. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 

13 ENTER & VIEW VISIT TO A&E RECEPTION/PELC  
 
The report presented to the Sub-Committee gave detail on the recent enter 
and view visits to local emergency care facilities made by Healthwatch 
Havering. 
 
Members noted that the visit was 6 months prior and there had been no 
change or progress in those 6 months. Members noted that new ticket 
machine system with better signage was to be implemented and this was to 
be reported on at the next meeting.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report and appendix. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 


